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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s quarterly groundwater monitoring at the Lim family property
located at 250 8th Street in Qakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

2.0 GROUNDWATER FL.OW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On March 25, 2003, ASE measured the depth to water in each site well
using an electric water level sounder. The surface of the groundwater was
also checked for the presence of free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen.
Monitoring well MW-3 contained 1.14-feet of free-floating hydrocarbons
this quarter. Groundwater clevation data is presented in Table One.

A groundwater elevation (potentiometric surface) contour map is shown as
Figure 2. The groundwater flow direction at the site is generally to the
south with a gradient of 0.0056 feet/foot during this quarterly sampling
period. The gradient and flow direction is consistent with previous
findings.

3.0 MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

On March 25, 2003, ASE collected groundwater samples from monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 through MW-7 for analysis. Monitoring
well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of free-floating
hydrocarbons at the time of sampling.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of three well casing volumes of
groundwater using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The pH, temperature,
and conductivity of the purge water were monitored during evacuation,
and samples were not collected until these parameters stabilized. Samples
were collected from each well using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The
groundwater samples to be analyzed for wvolatile compounds were
decanted from the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials,
preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed without headspace and labeled.
The samples to be analyzed for extractable range hydrocarbons were
contained in 1-liter amber glass bottles. All samples were stored on ice for
transport to Kiff Analytical, LLC, (KIFF) of Davis, California under
appropriate chain of custody documentation.
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Well sampling purge water was contained in a sealed and labeled 535-
gallon steel drum for temporary storage unmtil off-site disposal can be
arranged. See Appendix A for copies of the well sampling field logs.

4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

All groundwater samples were analyzed by KIFF for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method 3510/8015M,
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX), lead scavengers, and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. The
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4
through MW-7 were also analyzed for oil and grease (O&G) by EPA Method
1664. The analytical results are tabulated in Tables Two and Three, and
copies of the certified analytical report and chain of custody form are
included in Appendix B.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Monitoring well MW-3 contained 1.14-feet of free-floating hydrocarbons
this quarter. Overall, the hydrocarbon concentrations are consistent with
previous analytical results and remain elevated in downgradient
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7. The TPH-G and BTEX
concenfrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-4, and MW-7 exceeded Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs)
for those compounds as presented in the "Application of Risk-Based
Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and
Groundwater” document prepared by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region dated December 2001.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE has prepared and submitted a corrective action plan (CAP) dated
August 26, 2002 to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) and is awaiting approval of ASE’s selection of remediation
technology for the site. In the meantime, ASE recommends continued
groundwater rmonitoring on a quarterly basis. The next groundwater
sampling is scheduled for JYune 2003. ASE will also continue periodic
product bailing from monitoring well MW-3 during the next quarter.
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7.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results presented in this report represent conditions at the time of the
groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples were
collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory. It
does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All of
the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction
of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The independent
laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to assist The Lim
Family with their environmental needs. Should you have any questions or
comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Sl 1. Pl

Erik H. Paddleford
Associate Geologist

-

kil 2
Robert E. Kita, R.G., R.E.A.

Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Appendices A and B
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TABLE ONE
GCroundwater Elevation Data

Lim Family Property

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date Topof Casing Depthto Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well 1.D. Measurement {msl) (feet) {feet) (msl)
MW-1 01/20/95 25.51 16.21 9.20
04/12/25 15.71 9.80
07/14/95 16.71 £.60
10/17/285 17.72° 7.79
O1/12/96 18.03 7.45
07125/26 16.62 5.69
o1/06/97 15.60 2.¢1
Q7108197 17.51 820
01/26/98 15.21 10.50
Q7/23/26 15.586 10.13
01/05/99 16.82 5.69
Q7/13/922 15.869 9.62
Q112700 17.44 £.07
04/24/00 16.37 .14
07/20/00 16.50 9.21
10/24/00 17.25 826
O118/01 17.29 822
04/05/01 15.868 2.65
0717101 16.54 £.97
10/25/01 16.5692 £.62
0121702 14.92 10.59
O4/11/02 14.02 .49
0e/1/02 29.72 19.53 14.29
0217102 19,96 13.76
1218702 16.14 152.58
03/25/03 16.16 152.56




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data

Lim Family Property

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date Top of Casing Depthto Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickneas Elevation

Well 1.D. Measurement (msl} (feet) (feet) {mal)
MW-2 01/30/9% 23.99 15.02 597
0412/95 14.75 9.24
07/14/95 16.02 7.97
10/17/95 16.94 7.05
O1N12/26 17.05 ©.94
07/25/96 16.02 7.97
O106/97 14.54 9.65
07108197 16.52 7.47
O1/26/9& 14.10 2.569
07123198 1470 9.29
01/05/99 16.01 7.95
07/13/92 15.40 552
O112/00 16.76 7.23
04124100 15.67 £.352
07/20/00 15.70 £.29
10/24/00 1©.50 7.43
o118/ 1©.47 7.52

04/05/01 15.868 an
Q717101 15.55 .64
10/25/01 15.63 £.26
01/21/02 13.55 10.44
O4/1/02 12.74 10.25
0611102 2812 14.06 1413
08/17/02 14.67 12.52
1218102 14.85 12.51
035/25/03 19.11 15.08




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data

Lim Family Property

250 &thStreet
Oakland, CA
Date Top of Casing Depth to Froduct Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation
Well .D. Measurement (msal) (feet) (feet) (msl)
MW-3 0112100 24.25 16.65 0.01 7.55%
04/24/00 1568 015 579"
07/20/00 16.01 0.41 857"
10/24/00 1©.95 0.21 7.47*
01716101 10.63 0.21 7.79*
04/05/01 1516 0.23 9.27*
07117101 15.92 0.29 .64
10/25/01 16,26 0.56 529"
O1/21/02 14.08 0.6 10.50"
04/11/02 14.59 0.54 10.09*
06/1/02 26.586 19.16 0.90 1414
09117102 16.04 1.24 13.53"
10/01/02 16.14 123 12.42"
10/25/02 15.80 0.60 13.26"
N12/02 19.867 0.47 13.09*
1216/02 15.42 0.47 13.54*
03/25/03 16.1 114 13.38"
MW-4 01/12/00 23.71 17.24 ©.47
04124700 1616 7.53
O07/20/00 1618 7.553
10/24/00 17.03 6.68
O11&/01 1©.87 .54
04/05/01 1528 543
0717101 15.92 7.79
10/25/01 10.25 7.458
01/21/01 14,14 2.57
04/1/02 14.43 9.26
0c/1/02 258.61 14.72 12.89
09/17102 15.29 12.52
12/18/02 19.20 15,41
03/25/03 15.635 13.0&




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Froperty

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date Topof Casing Depthto Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickress Elevation
Well 1.D. Measurement {msl) (feet) (feet) (msl)
MW-5 06H11/02 28.40 14.23 1417
09/17/02 14.60 13.60
1216/02 165.08 15.32
05125103 15.31 13.09
MW-& 06102 29.20 14.95 14.25
Q9NM7102 15.47 13,73
1216/07 1543 15,77
03/25/03 15.67 13.63
MW-7 O6/M1/02 26.95 15.19 13.76
Q917102 15.73 13.22
1218/02 NOT MEASURED - CAE PARKED OVER WELL
03125/03 15.96 12.99
Tw-1 07/13/99 24.05 14,75 9.30
O06/M11/02 28.53
Ww-2 07/15/99 24.21 15.10 an
O6/NM/02 286.50
W-3 07/13/89 2393 15.00 £.93
O&/M11/02 2814
W-4 O7/135/99 23.83 Unkrtown Urikrnown
O6/M/02 26,24




TABLE ONE

Groundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Property

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date Topof Casing Depthto Product Croundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well 1.D. Measurement (msl) (feet) (feet) {msl)
W-5 07112/99 24.00 15.50 1.00 955"
07/23/99 1552 1.05 9.352*
08/03/99 15.56 0.04 £.935*
0&8117/29 15.62 0.66 2.07*
08/27/992 15.92 0.77 870"
09/10/99 15.82 0.56 £.e3"
0Q/24/99 15.57 0.26 5.64*
10/06/929 15.56 0.23 862"
11/02/99 15.52 0.22 &.59"
11/12/99 15.64 0.07 £.42"
12116/929 16.12 0.64 8.39"
O112/00 16.54 0.28 7.66"

Qo002 26.52

Notes:

* = Adjusted for the presence of free-floating oil by the equation: Top of Casing Elevation - Deoth to Water +
(0.& % Floating Hydrocarbon Thickness) = Groundwater Elevation (Adjusted).

Top of caaing elevations resurveyed by Mid Coast Enginsers on &/27/02 and 7 /11/02.




TABLE TWO

Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

All results are inparts per billion

Well/

Date TPH TPH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline  Diesel  Benzene Tolusne  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE
MW-1

01/30/95 740 200 3 5 1 4 --
04/12/95 400 500 <0.5 <0.5 3 <2 --
07/14/25 520 400 1 <0.5 2 3 --
1017195 400 200 0.5 1 3 <2 .-
0112126 120 890 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0
07/06/96 220 300 0.52 2.7 1.2 2.3 <5.0
O1/06/97 noe 75 <0.5 0.6& <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/087/97 360 290 <0.b 1.5 1.4 1.9 <5.0
01/26/98 <D0 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0
O7123/928 190 <50 0.54 2.8 2 1.8 <5.0
O1/05/99 200 <50 1.8 1.6 3.5 <0.5 <b.0
07/13/29 540 <50 <0.5 <0.B 2.6 <0.5 <H.0
O1/12/00 300 1,000 22 26 5.5 24 <b.0
04/24/00 360 250" <0.5 <0.% <0.5 2.1 <5.0
07/20/00 290 150* 1.8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/24/00 170** 280" <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.B <50
Aneron 170** 150* <35 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 <5.0
04/05/01 350" 1920* <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <B.0
o717101 310 570 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <B.0
10/25/01 250 260 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 < 5.0
Q22102 200 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
o4/M11/02 260 300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b <0.5 <5.0
061102 270 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
0917102 320 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
12/16/02 170 320 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/25/03 320 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0




All results are inparts per billion

TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

Well/

Date TPH TFH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline Diesel Denzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE
MwW-2

O1/30/95 886,000 &00 12,000 15,000 2,400 10,000 -
04/12/85 110,000 990 21,000 28,000 2,600 14,000 -~
Q714/95 120,000 5,000 20,000 25000 3,200 15,000 --
10/17/95 180,000 4,000 15,000 26,000 4,200 23,000 -
O1/12/96 22,000 2,600 10,000 5,000 1,100 4,600 <2
O07/06/96 10,000 2,500 20,000 16,000 2,500 12,000 <500
oOv06/97 230,000 37,000 1,000 18,000 4,500 20,000 <1,200
O7i08/97 N000 35000 16,000 Z0,000 2,700 135,000 <1,000
N/26/96 50,000 1MOOO 12,000 12,000 1,600 6,700 <250
07/2%/28 HBO,000 &100# MN0CO 8300 1600 7,000 1100
a/05/28 50,000 7,600# 12,000 12,000 2,300 9,600 1,300
Q7/13/29 75,000 85500 NO0CO 13,000 2,200 9,800 <500
M/12/00 63,000 1,000 10,000 12,000 1,600 7.800 <500
O4/24/00 76,000 23,000* 7,100 14,000 2,000 9,400 <500
07/20/00 68,000 5300# 11,000 14,000 2,200 WO00 <1000
10/24/00 42,000 5400* 11000 32400 1500 7,300 <500
oNneiom 37,000 4,600 6,900 bHB0O0 1,200 5300 <500
C4/05/01 52,000 4600 7,100 92,8600 1,600 7,600 <500
071701 20,000 <10,000C 232,200 14,000 2,700 N0O0O0  <BO
10/25/01 72,000 <3,600 9,200 14,000 2,400 N000 <50
o1/22/02 76,000 <2300 7,000 13,000 2,200 2,600 <50
04/1/02 76,000 <1500 7,600 1NM000 2,900 12,000 <50
06/N/02 72,000 <2,500 7,300 92,600 2500 12,000 <50
092/17/02 52,000 <3000 5,000 5400 2,100 2,100 <20
1218702 46,000 <©,000 2,800 3,000 1600 7,600 22
03/25/03 &7,000 <6000 7,900 9300 2,200 12,000 <50




TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysie of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations
All results are in parts per billion

Well/
Date TPH TFPH Ethyl-  Total
Sampled GCasoline  Diesal  Benzens  Tolusne  benzens  Xylenes  MTBE
MW-3
01/12/00 140,000 135,000* 22,000 19,000 2,400 1,000 <500
O#/24/00 240,000 700,000 33,000/ 52,000/ 5,700/ 28,000/ <5,000
35,000 &7,000 18,000 54,000
07120100 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
10/24/00 NOT SAMFLED DUE TG FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
01/18/01 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
O4/05/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
717101 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
10/25/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
O1/22/02 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
O04/1/02 NOT SAMFPLED DUE 7O FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
o602 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
0217/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
1218/02 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
03/25/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
MW-4
O112/00 99,000 7,800 16,000 20,000 2100 12,000 <2500
O4/24/00 54,000 44,000 3,400/ 13,000/ 1,600/ 8&,8600/ <1,500
4,500 20,000 2,600 14,000
C7/20/00  &,000 3500 9200/ 20000 2500 12,000/ <1,000
1,000 22,000 3,400 13,000
10/724/00 98,000 56,000 21,000 29,000 2,700 15000 <1000
0118701 21,000 12,000 17.000/ 21,000/ 2,500/ 135,000/ <1,000
15,000 21,000 2,600 1,000 <5000
04/085/01 88,000 7,500 6,200/ 18,000/ 2,500/ 12,000/ <1000
3,200 9,000 1300 6,400 <500
07/17/01 95,000 <3000 58,000 16,000 2,200 N,000 49
10/25/01 £2,000 <2200 9,300 18,000 2,400 12,000 512
O1/22/02 80,000 <2300 4600 15000 2,500 N000  <BO
Q4/11/02 90,000 <9200 6,600 16,000 2,600 12,000 55
06/25/02 10,000 <3000 10,000 20,000 2,200 13,000 <100
0917102 No,000 <3,000 2,600 21,000 2,600 13,000 <100
121187102 97.000 <4,000 5,000 20,000 2600 12,000 <50
03/26/03 97,000 <7500 7600 22,000 2500 12000 <100



TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Fetroleum Hydrocarton Concentrations
Allresults are in parts per billion

Well/

Date TFH TFH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline  Diesel  Denzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE
MW-5

06iN/02 < B0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.b 28

09/17/02 <50 HO <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.8

12/16/02 <B0 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b 1.6

03/25/05 <50 130 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 7.4

MW-5

06/M/0Z < B0 <50 <05 <0.5 <(L5 <05 1.2

09117702 <BHO <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0

1216/02 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.20

05/25/03 <b0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0

MW-7

06/25/02 36,000 <2,000 590 5,100 1,200 5200 <20
0917/02 26,000 <2,000 520 3,600 550 4,000 <20
1218102 NOT SAMFLED - CAR PARKED OYER WELL

03/25/03 32.000 <2,900 410 7,700 1,000 6,400 <5.0

Notes:
* = Hydrocarbons reported are in the early diesel range, and do not match the
laboratory standard.
™ = Hydrocarbons reperted do not match the iaboratory gasoline standard.
# = Estimated concentration reported due to overlapping fuel patterns.
/ = Results separated by a slash represent results from two dif farent laboratory
methods (B020/8260).
Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection imit.
Mast recent datain bold.

FDSL s the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Reglon Risk-Based Screaring Level for
Groundwater where groundwater ie not a carvent or potential source of drinking water.



Oil & Grease and Yolatile Organic Compounds

TABLE THREE

Groundwater Analytical Results

Allresults are inparts per billion

Date Sampled &

Compound Analyzed W1 M- 2 MV-3 MW-4 MiW-5 MW-6 Miv-7
7/8/1997

Hydrocarbon Ol and Grease - < 1,000 - - - - -
Tetrachloroethane (FCE) 0.3 <0.5 - - - - -
Other YOCs <05-23 <Q5-<3 - - - - -
1/26/1928

Hydrocarbon Ol and Grease - <1000 - - - - -
Trichloreethene c.7 <Hh.0 - - - - -
Tetrachklorosthene 10 <5.0 - - - - -
1.2-Dichloroethans <0.B 1 - - - - -
Qther VUCs <05-<50 <0.5- <50 - - - - -
Z2i235/1998

Hydracarbon Ol and Grease - < 1,600 - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene 4 4.6 - - - - -
1,2-Dichlaroethane <2 99 - - - - -
Other VOCa <2-<10 <0.5-¢5.0 - - - - -
51992

Hydrocarbon Ol and Grease - <1000 - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene B.1 <850 - - - - -
Trichloreethene 0.562 <B0 - - - - -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloraethane 0.58 <Ba - - - - -
Chloreform 5.2 <60 - - - - -
Gther YOCs <05-25 <50 - < 500 - - - - -
In3/1999

Hydrecarbon Oll and Grease - <1.000 - - - - -
Tetrachlorcethens 1.5 0.68 - - - - -
Chloroform 4.6 <50 - - - - -
1,2-Dichioroethans <0.50 7.7 - - - - -
Other VOLs c05-<5 <0.5 - < B0 - - - - -
W12/ 2000

Hydrocarbon Gil and Grease - < 1,000 < 1,000 < 1,000 - - -
Tetrachloroethene 0.8 <1.0 <100 <Bo - - -
Chleroferm 3.2 <1.0 <100 < B0 - - -
1,2-Dichlorcethane <50 6.6 120 140 - - -
Acstone - - 25,000 5,400 - - -
Maphthalene - - B5O 540 - - -
lsopropylbenzens - - 120 &9 - - -
Other VOCs <0.5-<5.0 <1.0-<40 <100 - < 10,000 <50 - <5000 - - -




Oil & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds

TABLE THREE
Groundwater Analytical Reslits

All resuits are inparts per illion

Date Sampled &

Compound Analyzed MW -1 Mii-2 M3 AW - 4 MW-5 MW-6 hw-7
4/24/2000

Hydrocarbon Qil and Grease - <1,000 4100 <1,000 - - -
1,2-Dichioroethane <0.5 5.2 < 1,000 < 250 - - -
Naphthalene - - 3,800 590 - - -
lsopropylbenzane - - 1,200 <250 - - -
Other Y0OCs «<(3.5H-<5.0 <5.0-<20 1,000 - <100,00 < 260 - < 25,000 - - -
7{20/2000

Hydrocarbon Cil and Grease - <1,000 < 1,000 - - -
Tetrachloroethens 0.59 <5.0 FEEE <200 - - -
Chloroform 24 <5.0 FRORUCT < 200 - - -
1,2-Uichloreethane <05 a7 - < 200 . - -
Acetone - - NOT < 20,000 - - -
Naphthalene - - SAMPLED 730 - - -
Other VOCs <0.5-<20 <H5.0-<20 <250 - < 20,000 - - -
10 0 FREE

Hydrocarbon Ol and Grease - <1000 PRGDUCT <1,000 - - -
Tetrachloroethene <0.5 <B.0 e <250 - - -
Chloreform 1.0 <5.0 NOT < 250 - - -
Other YOCs <05-<20 <50-<20 SAMFLED < 2B0 - « 25,000 - - -
1182001 FREE

Hydrocarban Ol and Grease - 2,100 FRODUCT 1,300 - - -
Tetrachloroethene 1.3 <60 --- <260 - - -
Chisroform 5.4 <5.0 NOT <280 - - -
Other VOCs <0.5-<20 <5.0-<20 SAMPLED <250 - < 25,000 - - -
47 1

Hydrocarbon Oit and Grease - <10 FREE 1,100.0 - - -
Tetrachloreethens <05 11 PRCDUCT <80 - - -
1,2 dichlorpsthans <05 4.6 - <50 - - -
Trichtaroethene <0.5 a.55 NOT <50 - - -
Maghthalene - - - 320 - - -
COther VOCs <05 <20 <5.0-<20 SAMPLED <50 -< 5,000 - - -
772001

Hydrocarbon Ol and Greass - <500 FREE <500 - - -
Tatrachioroethene - - PEODUCT - - - -
1,2 dichloroethane <5 <Ho --- 69.0 - - -
Trichlorogthene - - NOT - - - -

Naphthaiens
Other VOCs

SAMPLED




TABLE THREE
Groundwater Analytical Results
Ol & Grease and Yolatile Organic Compounds

Aliresults are in parts per billion

Date Sampled &

Compound Analyzed Ww-2 MW-3 Miv-4 MW-5 Miv-& MW-7
10/25/2001

Hydrocarban Ol and Grease < 5,000 FREE < 5,000 - - -

1,2 dichloroethane <50 FRODUCT 72 - - -

1,2 dbromoethane <bho NOT <B0 - - -
Cther YOCs - SAMPLED - - - -
1y22/2007

Hydrocarion Oil and Grease < 5,000 FREE < 5,000 - - -

1,2 dichloresthane <50 FRODUCT <50 - - -

1,2 dibromoethane <50 NOT < B0 - - -
Other VOCs - SAMPLED - - - -
/1112002

Cil and Grease 1100 FREE - < 1,000 < 1,000 -

1,2 dichloreethane <50 FRODRUCT - <0.5 <05 -

1,2 dibrarmeethane <50 NOT - <0.5 <0.5 -
Other VOCs - SAMPLED - - - -
6/25/2002

Ol and Grease - FREE 1,400 - - <1,000
1,2 dichloroethans - FEODUCT <100 - - <20
1,2 dibromoethane - NOT <100 - - <20
Other VOCs - SAMPLED - - - -
N7 2002

O and Grease < 1,000 FREE <1,000 <1000 < 1,000 <1,000
1,2 dichloroethans <20 PRODUCT <100 <0.50 <0.50 <20
1,2 dibromoethane <20 NGT <100 < (.50 <0.50 <20
Other ¥OCs SAMPLED - -

1218/2002

Oil and Grease 1,200 FREE <« 1,000 < 1,000 < 1000 CAR PARKED
1,2 dichloroethanes <10 PEODUCT <50 <050 <0.50 OYER WELL
1,2 dibromoethane <10 NOT <5HO <050 < (.50 NOT
OtherVOCs SAMFLED - - - SAMPLED
3I26/2003

Oil and Grease < 1,000 FREE < 1,000 < 1,000 <1,000 < 1,000
1,2 dichlorosthane < B0 FRODUCT <100 <0.50 <0.50 <25
1,2 dirromoethans <850 NOT <100 <0.60 <0.50 <2.5
Other YOCs - SAMPLED ~ - - -




APPENDIX A

Well Sampling Field Log



——— aqua sclence
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Lim

Job #: 2508 Date of sampling: __ 22543

Well Name: _.=4~] Sampled by: o

Total depth of well (feet): 24 74 Well diameter (inches): _2 _

Depth to water before sampling (feet): Jl.lb
Thickness of floating product if any: -
Depth of well casing in water (feet): /.bl

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 1.7

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: =

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): _S
Equipment used to purge the well:_ba, for

Time Evacuation Began: {039 Time Evacuvation Finished: /2Y5
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: s s
Did the well go dry?:_ —#¢ After how many gallons:__—

Time samples were collected:_ /0SS
Depth to water at time of sampling:_ —
Percent recovery at time of sampling: =
Samples collected  with:_barf

Sample color: _g/ea, - Odor:__seme.
Description of sedinient in sample: VY4

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume Purped Temp pH Conduetivity

‘ gLy . 6.7k g0y

¢ br!l .78 DL

3 L1 6T §0
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample # _of coptainers Yolume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
M~ | 5 YW wmi Veg ¥




= - aqua sclence
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Lo

Job #: Z50& Date of sampling: _3/2573

Well Name: ~#¥-2 ‘ Sampled by: 28

Total depth of well (feet): _26.7& Well diameter (inches): __=

Depth to water before sampling (feet): JS./]

Thickness of floating product if any: __—

Depth of well casing in water (feet): _ /L &7

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): I. &b

Number of well casing volumes to be removed:_3

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gailons): 5, b
Equipment used to purge the well: b‘fif’

Time Evacuation Began: §55 Time Evacgation Finished: 7/4
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: _ 5. S

Did the well go dry?._ 2% After how many gallons: __ ~

Time samples were collected:__ 720

Depth to water at time of sampling: —

Percent recovery at time of sampling:
Samples collected with:_ e fer
Sample color: c/fqr‘f ik Odor:__midgrvaft
Description of sediment in sample: -7

CHEMICAL DATA

1 Pl et 7,

4 b0 b bt 727

2 LE1_ bl? 732
SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample & of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
- 5 10_w} 504 X X
J 1 W anbe x




= aqua science
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD L.OG

Project Name and Address: Lir
Job #: 230k Date of sampling: __ 3ks/>
Well Name: _##-% Sampled by: Zf

-

Total depth of well (feet): Well diameter (inches): r-AR
Depth to water before sampling (feet): (%27 /6./]

Thickness of floating product if any:

Depth of well casing in water (feet):

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):

Number of well casing volumes to be removed:

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samplmg (gallons):

Equipment used to purge the well;
Time Evacuation Began:_ Time Evacuation Finished: __
pproximate volume of groundwater purged: :

Did the_well go dry?:___ After how many gallons
ifie samples were collected:

at time of sampling:

t time of sampling:
Samples colle’ wi;g(\

Sample color; Odor:

Description of scdyn/nt in sample:

CHEMICAL DATA 5

Yolume Purged Temp Conduyctivity
o :: —>

e T

SAMPLES COLLECTED

N
Sample # of contginers VYolume & type container Pres Iced? A is




= aqua science
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Lim

Job #: 208 Date of sampling: __3/25/p3
Well Name: __zras -4 Sampled by: <F

Total depth of well (feet): 2. 80 Well diameter (inches):

Depth to water before sampling (feet): _{S5.53
Thickness of floating product if any:
Depth of well casing in water (feet): b 2 1

Nuomber of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): )

Number of well casing volumes to be removed:__3

Req'd volume of groundwater to be gurged before sampling (gallons): 3
Equipment used to purge the well;_Dafer

Time Evacuation Began: 236 Time Evacuation Finished: 9¥S
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 3 o

Did the well go dry?:__ o

Time samples were collected:__75¢
Depth to water at time of sampling: =~
Percent recovery at time of sampling: -
Samples collected with: jasl¢/

After how many gallons:__ -

Sample color; C/m.%[?uy Odor:__mienfe
Description of sediment in sample: st

CHEMICAL DATA

olumsPugged %‘5“% by Y
7

2 £y b 730
3 f?_ 7o 128

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample ¥ of conlainers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
Mw =Y b 16wl vog X x_

! ’ ll-',‘"' GMW *r




= aqua science
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Lrm

Job #: 2808 Date of sampling: 3/25/0%

Well Name: _-#1v-S Sampled by: epr

Total depth of well (feet): 29.5% Well diameter (inches): 2

Depth to water before sampling (feet): J$.3]

Thickness of floating product if any: —

Depth of well casing in water (feet): _JY.27)

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2.3
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): Q_é’_ _
Equipment used to purge the well:__fa. M-

Time Evacuation Began:_ £2p Time Evacuation Finished:_g3s
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: b o

Did the well go dry?:_ _-2z2 After how many gallons:_ —

Time samples were collected:_ §YS

Depth to water at time of sampling:___ —
Percent recovery at time of sampling:
Samples collected with:__ Je ler

Sample color; cleas ﬂvﬂm-\ Odor: nont
Description of sediment in sample: i97ia

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
’ WS (A4 128
2 4y L.lof 20
3 6T _ Lol 7
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample  # of conlainers Volume & fype container Pres Iced? Analysis
Ay =¥ 5 TNy X

’ { f:'f‘f!‘ qm_[ic X_




===== aqua science
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Lim

Job #: 2508 Date of sampling: __3/2/3

Well Name: _#fr-b Sampled by: __¢f

Total depth of well (feet): _Z29.4¢ : Well diameter (inches): 4

Depth to water before sampling (feet): (S.L7
Thickness of floating product if any: —

Depth of well casing in water (feet): _ ]3.8]
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2-¢
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:

Req'd volume of groundwater to be pyrged before sampling (gallons): 4.5
Equipment used to purge the well: baler

Time Evacuation Began: /IS Time Evacuation Finished: 736
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: __4.§ :

Did the well go dry?:_ 0 After how many gallons:_ —
Time samples were collected: 73S

Depth to water at time of sampling: -

Percent recovery at time of sampling:

Samples collected with: Jer

Sample color: cless | bgopwn Odor: e

Description of sediment in sample: St

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
! RN 0 37
[ k2.5 (e.b 374
3 2.7 _ nAs 31
SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Anpalysis
e~ AY Y0 Wl w4 *~ %

! | L gpler <
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Lrm

Job #: 260 Date of sampling: _35/25

Well Name: _ #tr-7 Sampled by: ef

Total depth of well (feet): _29.Y Well diameter (inches): 2 B
Depth to water before sampling (feet): _S.9k

Thickness of floating product if any: -

Depth of well casing in water (feet): /3,45

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2.2
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (galions): {Q,S _
Equipment used to purge the well:_ ba, Jer

Time Evacuation Began: § 745 Time Evacuation Finished: £20
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: .S :

Did the well go dry?.___ 20 After how many gal-lons:__" .
Time samples were collected:_ §/0

Depth to water at time of sampling: -

Percent recovery at time of sampling:_ -

Samples collected with:__beuler

Sample color: _cleaf |arey Odor:___maidenlt

Description of sediment in sample:__ sil%

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged lemp pH Conductivity

/ blb__ (33 _ S

2 €)1 AN S

3 Gl§ 30 B9
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample # of coplainers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
AAW-T S Vom\  Us4 ® %

!

U Lky ander £




APPENDIX B

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Erik Paddieford

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Rd.
Danville, CA 94526

Subject : 6 Water Samples
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Dear Mr. Paddleford,

Report Number : 32411
Date: 04/03/2003

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under docurnented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,

b

i

A '
/ |

Joki Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



| ’FF Report Number @ 32411

ANALYTICAL vic Date : 04/03/2003
Subject : 6 Water Samples
Project Name : Lim Property

Project Number : 2808

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for samples MW-1, MW-2 MW-4 and MW-7.

Jut

Approved By: Jpgl Kiff w
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480@\}




LIFF
ANALYTICAL 1Lc

Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Project Name :

Report Number : 32411

Date : 04/03/2003

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32411-01
Sample Date :03/25/2003
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
TPH as Gasoline 320 50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/28/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
TPH as Diesel < 500 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/28/2003

500

Yt

Approved By: JP@I Kiff ﬁ

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00




IFF
ANALYTICAL vLc

Project Name :  Lim Property

Project Number : 2808

Report Number : 32411

Date : 04/03/2003

Sample : MW-2 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 32411-02
Sample Date :03/25/2003
Method

Measured Repaorting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 7900 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
Toluene 9300 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
Ethylbenzene 2900 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
Total Xylenes 12000 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
TPH as Gasoline 87000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/31/2003
TPH as Diesel < 8000 8000 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/28/2003

Ll

Approved By: Jéel Kiff w
i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297-!@00



IFF
ANALYTICAL Lic

Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Project Name :

Report Number: 32411

Date: 04/03/2003

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32411-03
Sarnple Date :03/25/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 7600 100 ug/t EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
Toluene 22000 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
Ethylbenzene 2500 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
Total Xylenes 12000 100 ug/L EPA 82608 03/29/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
TPH as Gasoline 97000 10000 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 919 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
TPH as Diesel < 7500 7500 ug/L M EPA BO15 03/28/2003

el 4

Approved By: J(’;l@e}l Kiff ﬁ
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297%#00




[IFF
ANALYTICAL Li.c

Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Project Name :

Report Number : 32411

Cate :  04/03/2003

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32411-04
Sample Date :03/25/2003
Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/28/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/28/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/28/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 7.4 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 03/28/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 81.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
TPH as Diesel 130 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/28/2003

il K

Approved By: J?@gl Kiff H

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29?—@00



JFF
ANALYTICAL e

Lim Property
2808

Project Name :

Project Number :

Sample : MW-6
Sample Date :03/25/2003

Matrix : Water

Method

Report Number :
04/03/2003

Date :

32411

Lab Number : 32411-05

Measured  Repaorting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/28/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/28/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 112 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/28/2003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Vaud K

Approved By:

ﬁgl Kiff "



\IFF
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Report Number: 32411

Date: 04/03/2003

Sample : MW-7 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 32411-06
Sample Date :03/25/2003
Method i

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 410 25 ug/L EPA 82608 03/30/2003
Toluene 7700 50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/29/2003
Ethylbenzene 1000 25 ug/L EPA 82608 03/30/2003
Total Xylenes 6400 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <50 5.0 ug/ EPA 8260B 03/30/2003
TPH as Gasoline 39000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 25 ug/L EFA 8260B 03/30/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <25 25 ug/L EFA 8260B 03/30/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sum) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/30/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/30/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/30/2003
TPH as Diesel < 2900 2900 ug/L M EPA 8015 032812003

Dl

Approved By: Joel Kiff |

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530~29?-@OO



Repert Number : 32411
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 04/03/2003
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limif Uinits Method Analyzed
TPH as Diasel < 50 50 ug/L MEPA 8015 03/27/2003 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  03/28/2003
Tolueng < 0.50 0.5¢ ug/L EFA B260B  03/26/2003
Benzene < 0.50 0.5 ug/L EFPA B260B  (0%20/2003 Ethylbenzene <050 0.5¢ ug/L EPA B260B 03/28/2003
Toluene <050 0.50 ugfl, EPA B260B  03/20/2003 Total Xylenas <{0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  03/28/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.5¢ ugil EPA B260B  03/29/2003 Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugiL EPAB260B  03/28/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 uglL EPAB260B  03/2/2003 TPH as Gasaline <50 50 ugil EPA 82608  03/28/2003
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugiL EPA B260B  03/26/2003 1,2-Dichloraethane <050 0.50 ugll EPA 82608 03(2B/2003
TPH as Gasoling <350 50 ugh EPA 82608  03/26/2003 1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  03/28/2003
1.2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ught EPA8260B  03/29/2003 4-Bromofluerchenzene (Surry 97.3 % EPAB280B  03/28/2003
1,2-Dibremosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/l EFA 82608  03/29/2003 Dibremofluoremethane (Surr) 111 % EPAB260B  03/28/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzena (Surr) 99.0 % EPA 8260B  (3/29/2003 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sur) 107 % EPA B260B  03/28/2003
Dibromofiucromethanse (Sumr) a7.6 % EPA 82608  (03/2%/2003
1,2-Dichioroethane-dd (Surr) 98.1 % EPA 8260B 03/29/2003 Benzens < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  03/28/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/28/2003
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  03/28/2003 Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPAB2GOB  03/28/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  03/28/2003 Total Xytenas < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  03/28/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  (3/28/2003 Methyl-t-butyl ather (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugiL EPA B260B  03/28/2003
Total Xylenes <050 050 ugl  EPAB8260B 03(28/2003 TPH as Gasaline <50 50 gl EPAB260B  03/28/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 uglL EPA 8260B  03/28/2003 )
. 1.2-Dichlorosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 03/28/2003
TPH as Gasaline <30 50 uglL EPAB260B  03/28/2003 1,2-Dibromosthane <050 0.50 uglL EPABZEQB  03/28/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 % EPA 82608 03/26/2003 4-Bromofiyarobenzene (Surr) 80.9 % EFA8260B  03/28/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.7 % EPA 8260B 03/28/2003 Dibromofluromsthans (Surr) 108 % EPA G2608  03/28/2003
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (Sur) 102 % EPA 82608  03/2B/2003

Approved By: el Kiff w
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 32411

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 04/03/2003
Project Name: Lim Property
Project Number : 2808
. ) Duplicate Spiked .
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked  Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Pup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limnit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 968 1050 ug/lL MEPABSBD15 3/27/03 96.8 105 8.12 70-130 25
Benzene 32416-01 <0.50  40.1 40.1 41.3 41.0 ug/L EPAB8260B 3/29/03 103 102 0.876 70130 25
Toluene 32416-01 0.B1 40.1 40.1 40.6 40.2 ug/L EPA8260B 3/29/03 99.2 98.2 1.04 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 32416-01 <50 200 200 195 200 ug/L EPAB260B 3/29/03 974 100 274 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32416-01 3.0 40.1 40.1 44.9 44,8 ug/lk EPAB260B 3/29/03 105 104 0.791 70130 25
Benzene 32415-08 3.1 40.0 40.0 42.3 M7 ug/L EPAB8260B 3/28/03 979 96.4 1.54 70-130 25
Toluene 3241508 <0.50 40.0 40.0 389 384 ug/lL EPA 8260B 3/28/03 972 95.9 1.35 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 3241508 11 200 200 214 222 ug’lk EPA8260B 372803 101 106 3.96 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32415-0B  <0.50 40.0 40.0 43.5 42.8 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/28/03 109 107 1.60 70-130 25
Benzene 32412-02 1.6 410.0 40.0 41.2 403 ug/l. EPAB8260B 3/28/03 99.2 96.7 2.50 70-130 25
Toluene 32412-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.5 37.6 ug/lL EPA 8260B 3/28/03 96.3 93.8 2.60 70-130 25
Teri-Butano! 3241202 <5.0 200 200 214 212 ug/lt EPA8260B 3/28/03 107 108 1.01 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32412-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 43.3 431 ug/t. EPA8260B 3/28/03 108 108 0.440 70-130 25
Benzene 32411-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 45.8 45.2 ug/lL EPA B260B 3/28/03 114 113 1.30 70-130 25
Toluene 32411-04 <0.50  40.0 40.0 44.3 43.9 ug/llL EPA B260B 3/28/03 111 110 0.884 70-130 256
Tert-Butanol 32411-04 <5.0 200 200 222 217 ug/ll EPAB260B 3/28/03 111 108 237 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether 32411-04 7.4 40.0 40.0 46.4 46.1 ug/lt EPAB260B 3/28/03 974 96.8 0.618 70-130 25
LN

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800

Approved By: Jh_IKiff w

it




Report Number : 32411
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date . 04/03/2003

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/lL EPA 8260B 3/29/03 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  3/29/03 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/29/03 100 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/29/03 102 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 3/28/03 103 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/03 946 70-130
Tert-Butano! 200 ug/lL EPA 8260B 3/28/03 107 70-130
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/28/03 110 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugf/L EPA 8260B 3/28/03  99.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/l EFPA B260B 3/28/03 554 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 uglL EPA 8260B 3/28/03 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Buiyl Ether 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/28/03 107 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/28/03 118 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/03 112 70-130
Tert-Butanal 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/03 108 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/03 97.3 70-130

b
% d b
Approved By: el kitt 1
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC pproved By ,U el K
i

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800 \j
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Ay aboratoriss, inc.

April 01, 2003 !

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calacience Work Order No.:  03-03-1774
Client Reference: :  Lim Proparty

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 3/28/03 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody,

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results In this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned. -

Micmém/

Quality Askurance Manager

Laboratories, inc.
Stephen Nowak
Project Manager

MM‘\A 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL:(714)8955404 + FAX: (714)894-7501




APR-@2-2083 12:31 . P.82
= -
alscience
 vironmental

A aboratories, inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/28/03
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 : Work Order No: 03-03-1774
Davis, CA 95616-6533 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA 413.1

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Project. Lim Property ' Page 1 of {

Lab Sampla Dats Date Date
Clhent Sample Number Number Collacied Mabiix Prepared  Analyred OC Batch ID

: GROSATIEY, | ovINDS  pmweoun WA, OWOINA- 30310GKT " |

[ T2 e T o htaren  owmsen . Aeons . NA o O, | STIORRT. 2]

Ol and Graazs ND 1.0

Mo T T T Gaiarres, - owasn | Aqeous . NA L 03@T aezarossi. |

Eaxameter Result B DE Goal Units
Ol and Grease ND 10 1

Parameter Resutt RL OE Qual  Units
Oil and Greasa ND 1.0 Fl

[ s - e ol baUsaTINM: - 0aEN3 T Agubous” - NIA . G3IN3 3033108RA, - (]

Paameter Raaul} RL OF Uual Upils
Ol and Graase ND 1.9 1

[omesmioid ™ owarheien | en  ams WA Geier soaoaen L]

Bammeter Ragunt RL o, Qusl Unils
Oii and Groage ND 1.0 i

Note: Sample volume was insufficlent for duplicate analysis.

R

RL-Reporinglimd .  DF - Dilon Facior |, Qusi . Qualifiors
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grave, CA 82841-1432 » TEL: (714)895-5484 » FAX:(714)894.7501
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%scleme GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS

nvironmental
L aboratories, inc.

Work Order Number:  03-03-1774

Qualifier Definition
ND Not detected at indicated reporting limit.

M 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA $2841-1432 » TEL:(714) 8955484 e FAX:(714) 894-7501




LEc &

PR

s = -

e ety eemeere s
R A T S N W ) R ) o i X 1Y

B

- L mw e LR RS - - " e . - na ~ . - L wt e g
A T T i I ARADGLA A WA BT - T P M o O YL = Tl »vr.w-n-'mm-m..-q.a.'

R

O T TN A I

Y AN -

R o et s e Y g T

AFR-E2-2083 12:32

CLIENT: BlEF

work oroer #: 03-[9 [3 .[1] (A (7 Q
| Cooler | of |

. SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

DATE: 3/2 /03

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY;

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chiilad, cotter with temparature biank provided.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.

Chilled and placed in coaler with wel ice.

Amblent and piaced in cooler with wet ice,
Ambient temperatura.

%G Temperature biank,

LABORATORY {Other than Caisclance Courier):
®C Tempersture blank.

o "CIR thermometar.

Ambieni temparature,

g

Initial:

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sampie(a): Cooler;

No {(Not Intact) :

Nat Applicabla (N/A):

vinat NG

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Cuslody document(s) received with samples......................0.
Sample container 1abel{s) mmntﬁth custody papers...................
Sample container(s) intact and good conaition.............bovv i iriverr e

Correct containers for anaiyses requested...... ... ...,
Proper presarvation noted on sample labeis)................ocee 00t

VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ......................
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..................

XY

ke

-COMMENTS:




Cal Sclence Environmental
o Streel, Suite 300 %
’FF Ea :sg::nmmel. . 7440 Lincoln Way o
Lab: $30.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841 I?
| ANALYTICAL 11c Fax:- 530.297.4808 714-885.5404 Lab No. Page 1 of _1 g
ot Contact (Hardcopy or PDF t): . |Geotracker COELT EDD REPORT? Chain-of-Custody Reco ysls Request
Joet Kiff __YES XNC e
nylAddress; T o w
ca-'?fp:..nal yﬁca; e Sampling Gompany Log Code: - Analysis Request i K
‘;: P No.: FAX No.: Glabsl ID:
Number: P.0. No: EDF Duilverabie to (Emai Address): »
2808 32411 . S8
: E-mall address: % ni g
Property i ] i
In Container | Preservative | Matrix g E. 5
-3. i é [ 4 ol L
— 2alEl2 =t
Date Time §§§g -‘i’-g.ﬁg-ﬂis o | 1.
3/25/2003 1 XIx| Ix X X
3/26/2003 1 XXt IX X X
3/25/2003 1 Xix] Ix X X
M-8 2/25/2003 1 xIx| X X X
o X X
W7 3/25/2003 1 x|x] [x
"
/_ .
-r'-'-'_
|
Time |Recsived by: rnmllta:
= Tume |Recelved by:
§ P 3 ﬂ ] _'U
o Rﬂﬂw Iﬂlﬂ . e :‘_J i to: a
o ' &
%




